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 THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

 
COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, BUSINESS AND CAPITAL PLANNING 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
VOLUME FBCP 10 

 
July 21, 2016 

 
 

A meeting of the Committee on Finance, Business & Capital Planning was held in Room 107 of 
the Nesbitt Academic Commons at Penn State Wilkes-Barre in Lehman, Pennsylvania, beginning 
at 10:00 a.m.     
 
The following committee members, constituting a quorum, were present:  Clifford Benson (via 
telephone), Mark Dambly, Robert Fenza, Daniel Mead, William Oldsey, and Mary Lee Schneider.     
 
Ex-Officio member Keith Masser, Student Representative Kevin Horne, Faculty Representative 
James Strauss, and the following administration members were also present:   Susan Basso, Lisa 
Berkey, Madeline Cantu, Joseph Doncsecz, David Gray, Nicholas Jones, Donna Newburg, 
Rachel Smith, and Ford Stryker. 
 
The meeting was called to order by Chairman Daniel Mead.  Mr. Mead advised the Committee 
that actions and recommendations by the Committee would be reported to the full Board of 
Trustees for their consideration at the July 22, 2016 meeting. 
 
The Committee unanimously approved the minutes of the May 5, 2016 meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee reviewed the following consent agenda items and unanimously approved the 
two action items:  Summary of Revised Funds and Summary and Acknowledgment of New 
Funds and Major Commitments.   

 
Information Items – 
a) Shavers Creek Environmental Center, Stone Valley Recreation 

Area 
b) Roof Replacement for Various Buildings, University Park 
c) North Henderson Dean Suite Renovation, University Park 
d) Parking Revenue Control System Upgrades at Various Parking 

Locations, University Park 
e) Campus Chilled Water System Connections at Ag Hill and South 

Plants, University Park 
f) Recreation Hall Lorenzo Wrestling Complex Hydrotherapy 

Renovations, University Park 
g) Campus-wide Energy Savings Projects, Penn State Abington 
h) Soccer Field Expansion, Penn State Hazleton 
i) Eiche Library Renovations, Penn State Altoona 
j) Hiller Building and Café Renovation, Penn State Dubois 
k) Franco Building HVAC, Lighting, and Sprinkler System Upgrades, 

Penn State Berks 
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l) College of Medicine First Floor Corridor Refurbishment, The Milton 
S. Hershey Medical Center 

m) Air Handling Unit Replacement, The Milton S. Hershey Medical 
Center 

n) Change the Name of the Theater Arts Studio to the “Advanced 
Combustion and Energetics Laboratory,” Penn State Altoona 

o) Change the Name of the Environmental Resource Laboratory to the 
“Thermal Science Laboratory,” Penn State Altoona 

p) Naming of the New Data Center, “Tower Road Data Center,” 
University Park 

q) Naming of New Apartment Building, “Lions Gate at Penn State 
Abington A Student Apartment Community,” Penn State Abington 

r) Naming of the New Residence Hall, “Orchard Hall,” Penn State 
Brandywine  

s) Naming of Rooms, Portions of Buildings, and Plazas 
t) Purchase of Property at 111 North Butz Street, State College 

Borough 
u) Purchase of Property at 2175 Fox Hill Road, Benner Township 
v) Status of Major Construction Programs and Borrowing 
 
Action Items – 
w) Summary of Revised Funds 
x) Summary and Acknowledgement of New Funds and Major 

Commitments  
 

 
The Committee unanimously approved the following resolution for the Proposed Naming of the 
New Residence Hall in North Halls, “Robinson Hall,” at University Park:   
 

RESOLVED, That the new residence hall in North 
Halls at University Park is named “Robinson Hall.”  

 
 
The Committee unanimously approved the following resolution for the Proposed Naming of the 
New Residence Hall in East Halls, “Earle Hall,” at University Park:   

 
RESOLVED, That the new residence hall in East 

Halls at University Park is named “Earle Hall.”  
 

 
By a vote of five-to-one, with Trustee Oldsey dissenting, the Committee approved the following 
resolution for Proposed Operating Budget for the Fiscal Year Beginning July 1, 2016: 
 

RESOLVED, That the proposed Operating Budget 
for the University for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016, 
as shown in the 2016-2017 Proposed Operating Budget 
and Proposed 2016-2017 Tuition and Fees, is approved. 

 
[2016-2017 Proposed Operating Budget and Proposed 2016-2017 Tuition 
and Fees attached.] 
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By a vote of five-to-one, with Trustee Oldsey dissenting, the Committee approved the following 
resolution for Proposed Tuition and Fees Effective for 2016 Fall Semester:   
 

RESOLVED, That tuition at all locations, effective 
for the 2016-2017 school year, and as shown in the 2016-
2017 Proposed Operating Budget and Proposed 2016-
2017 Tuition and Fees, is approved. 

 
[2016-2017 Proposed Operating Budget and Proposed 2016-2017 Tuition 
and Fees attached.] 

 
The Committee unanimously approved the following resolutions for Proposed Purchase of Cryo-
Electron Microscope at the Millennium Science Complex at University Park:   

 
RESOLVED, That the purchase and installation of 

a cryo-electron microscope for the Millennium Science 
Complex at University Park, is approved at a cost of 
$8,600,000. 

 
FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, That the Officers of 

the University are authorized and directed to take steps to 
make effective these resolutions. 

 
The Committee on Finance, Business & Capital Planning meeting was adjourned at 10:40 a.m. 
 
      Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
      Donna J. Newburg 
      Assistant Secretary 
      Board of Trustees    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
JULY 22, 2016 

PROPOSED 2016-17 OPERATING BUDGET 
AGENDA ITEM 7.D.4 

 
 

PROPOSED 2016-17 TUITION AND FEES 
AGENDA ITEM 7.D.5 

 



 
 

THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY 
2016-17 OPERATING BUDGET 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 TAB A  OPERATING BUDGET SUMMARY 

 TAB B  ACADEMIC SALARY INFORMATION 

 TAB C  TUITION COMPARISONS 

 TAB D  2016-17 OPERATING BUDGET 

 TAB E  TUITION AND MANDATORY FEES  
 EFFECTIVE FALL SEMESTER 2016 

  



 
 

TAB A 
 
 

2016-17 OPERATING BUDGET 
  



2 
 

THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY 
2016-17 OPERATING BUDGET 

 
 
 
 The Board of Trustees will be asked to consider and approve Penn State’s operating budget 
on July 22, 2016. 
 
SUMMARY OF THE BUDGET PLAN 
 
 In building the Proposed 2016-17 Operating Budget, Penn State has placed the highest 
priority on keeping tuition increases to the lowest possible level while continuing to provide a 
high quality educational experience.  The budget plan that was approved by the Board of 
Trustees as part of Penn State’s 2016-17 Appropriation Request reflected one of Governor 
Wolf’s goals – to restore the 2011-12 cuts in state higher education support over two years.  
Restoration of those cuts would have provided a General Support appropriation increase of $39.5 
million in addition to the $10.7 million increase included in the 2015-16 state budget that was 
finalized in March 2016.  At the requested appropriation, no base tuition increase for 
Pennsylvania resident undergraduate students was planned for the second consecutive year.   
 
 At the time that Penn State submitted the 2016-17 appropriation request in November 2015, 
the 2015-16 appropriation had not yet been finalized.  As the 2015-16 state budget impasse 
continued over the next several months, it became clear that the actions necessary to provide the 
revenue increases that would be needed to carry out Governor Wolf’s plan to restore higher 
education funding over two years did not have the support of the General Assembly.   
 
 When Governor Wolf presented his 2016-17 Executive Budget in February 2016, he 
acknowledged that the timeframe for restoring the cuts would need to be extended, and his plan 
called for an increase of 5.0 percent, or $11.2 million in Penn State’s 2016-17 General Support 
appropriation.   After the Governor presented his budget plan in February 2016, Penn State 
adjusted the planning parameters for the 2016-17 operating budget to include the lower 
appropriation increase of 5.0 percent.  The parameters were adjusted again to reflect a 2.5 
percent increase, or $5.6 million, in the General Support appropriation authorized by Act 17A of 
2016 that received final approval from the General Assembly and was signed by Governor Wolf 
on July 13, 2016.  
 
   As the projected amount of the General Support appropriation increase evolved and settled at 
$5.6 million, planning efforts focused on minimizing the impact on Penn State’s students.  
Mandates and unavoidable cost increases must be funded, while some priorities will be 
addressed with one-time sources and the timeframe for others will be extended.  In addition, the 
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university is taking steps to initiate longer-term strategies that will lower future base operating 
costs.  Significant budget reductions have also been identified, along with non-tuition revenue, 
that contribute to the effort to keep tuition increases low.   
 
 In addition to non-tuition revenue increases and significant budget reductions, the proposed 
budget includes modest tuition rate increases.  In aggregate, base undergraduate tuition for 
Pennsylvania students is proposed to increase by 1.76 percent and 3.17 percent for non-resident 
undergraduate students.  University Park lower-division Pennsylvania undergraduate students 
would see a tuition increase of $190 per semester.  Pennsylvania lower-division undergraduates 
at eight Commonwealth campuses would see no tuition increase, while those at eleven campuses 
would see increases ranging from $81 to $105 per semester.  Increases for non-resident and 
graduate students would be higher. 
 
 
2016-17 TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET 
 
 The University is proposing changes totaling $85.0 million in general funds, restricted funds, 
and auxiliary enterprises, plus $154.7 million at the Hershey Medical Center, bringing the total 
2016-17 operating budget to $5.1 billion.  A summary of the budget is shown on Table 1. 
 
 
STATE APPROPRIATIONS 
 
 Penn State’s 2016-17 appropriations total $315.7 million. The General Support (E&G) 
appropriation, the Agricultural College Land Scrip Fund, and the Pennsylvania College of 
Technology have been increased by 2.5 percent over the 2015-16 levels.  Medical Assistance 
funding for the Penn State Milton S. Hershey Medical Center funded through the Pennsylvania 
Department of Public Welfare will increase by $2.0 million, to $13.4 million with the increase 
directed to the continued development of the Regional Medical Campus at University Park.  A 
summary of the appropriation is shown on Table 2. 
  
 
THE GENERAL FUNDS BUDGET 
 
 The components of the General Funds budget include:  the Educational and General budget, 
which supports most of the University’s basic teaching, research, and public service programs; 
the budgets for Agricultural Research and Cooperative Extension; the College of Medicine at the 
Milton S. Hershey Medical Center; and the Pennsylvania College of Technology. 
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 Excluding the College of Medicine and the Pennsylvania College of Technology, 79.1 
percent of the income supporting the 2016-17 General Funds budget will come from tuition and 
fees and 13.6 percent from state appropriations. 
 
 With the proposed increases of $72.8 million, the General Funds budget will total $2.2 
billion, a 3.4 percent increase over 2015-16. 
 
 The sections that follow focus on the changes in the General Funds budget. 
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TABLE 1  
TOTAL UNIVERSITY BUDGET 

SUMMARY OF 2016-17 CHANGES 
(dollars in thousands) 

 

- - 

2015-16 
Adjusted 
Budget - Changes - 

2016-17 
Budget 

General Funds: - - - - - - 
Educational and General $ 1,858,282  $ 57,375  $ 1,915,657  
Agric. Research & Cooperative Extension $ 53,816  $ 1,264  $ 55,080  

Sub -Total $ 1,912,098  $ 58,639  $ 1,970,737  
College of Medicine $ 123,805  $ 13,889  $ 137,694  
Pennsylvania College of Technology $ 109,142  $ 261  $ 109,403  

Total - General Funds $ 2,145,045  $ 72,789  $ 2,217,834  

Federal Funds - Agriculture $ 21,866  $ 0  
$ 

21,866  

Restricted Funds:  - - - - - - 

Educational and General $ 496,223  $ 9,924  $ 506,147  

Agric. Research & Cooperative Extension $ 46,772  $ 935  $ 47,707  

College of Medicine $ 106,600  $ (8,600) $ 98,000  

Pennsylvania College of Technology $ 16,060  $ (3,035) $ 13,025  

Total - Restricted Funds $ 665,655  $ (776) $ 664,879  

Auxiliary Enterprises: - - - - 
- 

- 

Educational and General $ 387,141  $ 13,866  
$ 

401,007  

College of Medicine $ 3,581  $ 119  $ 3,700  

Pennsylvania College of Technology $ 28,985  $ (998) $ 27,987  

Total - Auxiliary Enterprises $ 419,707  $ 12,987  $ 432,694  

TOTAL $ 3,252,273  $ 85,000  $ 3,337,273  

The Milton S. Hershey Medical Center $ 1,649,693  $ 154,738  $ 1,804,431  

TOTAL UNIVERSITY $ 4,901,966  $ 239,738  $ 5,141,704  
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TABLE 2 
SUMMARY OF STATE APPROPRIATION 

(dollars in thousands) 

Column1 
Column2 

20  
Appr  

 

 
 

 

 
 

- 

-  
2015-16 

Appropriation  
 

Changes  
2016-17 

Total 

Direct State Appropriation:       

General Support  $224,816   5,620   $230,436  

Pennsylvania College of Technology  19,584   490   20,074  

Sub-Total  244,400   6,110   250,510  
 

Agricultural College Land Scrip 
Fund:       

Agricultural Research and       

Cooperative Extension  50,549   1,264   51,813  

PA Department of Public Welfare:       

M.S. Hershey Medical Center:       

Medical Assistance Funding (estimate)  11,444  1,956  13,400 

Total  $306,393  $9,330  $315,723 
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EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL BUDGET 
 
 
 Expense changes for the 2016-17 Educational and General (E&G) portion of the University’s 
general funds operating budget total $57.4 million bringing the E&G budget to $1.9 billion.  The 
changes are described below and summarized in Table 3. 
 
SALARIES 
 

The 2016-17 budget proposal includes a salary pool to adequately fund contractual 
amounts for the two labor agreements that apply to Penn State technical-service employees and 
campus health professionals, centrally funded amounts for faculty promotions in the professorial 
ranks, a 3.0 percent increase in graduate assistant stipends, and a 2.0 percent pool to provide 
merit-based salary adjustments for faculty and staff and to make equity or market adjustments.  
Benchmarking data show that a 2.0 percent salary pool puts Penn State near the bottom of the 
range of our Big Ten peers.  Note that any amounts that are applied to the salaries of individuals 
earning less than $47,474 per year or $913 per week, the recently announced new threshold from 
the Department of Labor below which most employees must be paid overtime, will reduce the 
need for additional funding when the rule becomes effective on December 1, 2016.  Also 
included in the $25 million for compensation adjustments are the related costs of the increased 
employer contributions to social security and retirement plans as well as the projected 
compensation increases for employees of the Dickinson Schools of Law. 

 The competitiveness of Penn State’s salaries is an important component of the University’s 
ability to attract and retain the very best faculty and staff.  Information regarding Penn State’s 
faculty salary rankings can be found in Tab B of this document. 
 
BENEFITS 
 
 For 2016-17, the cost of the University’s benefits program is projected to increase, beyond 
the amounts already budgeted, by $11.8 million.  Additional funding for mandatory costs for the 
increase in the employer share of health care for employees, graduate assistants and fellows is 
projected to increase by $6.5 million.  The University plans to budget an additional $5.3 million 
for mandatory employer retirement contributions.  The employer contribution rate for the State 
Employees’ Retirement System (SERS) for most of Penn State’s members will increase from 
24.85 percent to 29.95 percent for 2016-17.  Approximately one-third of Penn State’s full-time 
employees are enrolled in SERS.  
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PROPERTY AND LIABILITY INSURANCES  
 
 The University will need to budget an increase of $750,000 for property and liability 
insurances in 2016-17.  
  
FACILITIES AND MAINTENANCE  
 

A total of $14.0 million will be budgeted to address facility and maintenance needs.  
Included in this amount is $4.0 million for the maintenance and operation of new or newly 
remodeled facilities scheduled to come on line in 2016-17.  These facilities include the newly 
constructed Data Center at University Park, the Greenberg Complex, MPI Building, Materials 
Research Building Phase II, the addition of 59 classrooms to the general purpose classroom pool, 
the Penn Building at Penn State Altoona, the Ruhl Student Center at Penn State York, the second 
half of the funding for the Student Enrichment Center at Penn State Harrisburg, the Multi-
Purpose Building addition at Penn State York, and other smaller projects.   

 
 Energy and water conservation is important to the University’s financial and environmental 
goals.  The University will budget an increase of $5.0 million to fund the utility costs associated 
with the new or newly renovated facilities, the amortization of the waste water treatment plant 
loan and an energy savings loan, and an allocation to restore unfunded costs from prior years. 
 

The Educational and General Capital Improvement Program was established to address the 
overwhelming need to provide modern laboratory and classroom space as a supplement to the 
capital funds received from the Commonwealth.  These funds enable the University to incur debt 
for building construction and renovation.  Extraordinary budget pressures, including the sharp 
appropriation reduction in 2011-12 prompted the University to delay any additional investments 
in the Capital Improvement Program for three years.  In 2015-16, the planned increase of $3.9 
million, which was slated to support borrowing for the Agricultural Engineering Building and for 
part of the Chemical and Biomedical Engineering Building, was lowered to $1.6 million as one 
of the steps to enable freezing base tuition for resident undergraduate students.  In order to keep 
the Chemical and Biomedical Engineering project on schedule, $5.0 million will be budgeted to 
support borrowing in 2016-17.   

 
The University continues to face the challenge of financing the renovation and renewal of an 

aging physical plant.  The most recent estimate, as assessed by the consulting group Sightlines 
and the Office of Physical Plant, to maintain the current condition of all campuses is $110 
million per year.  To go beyond maintaining the current condition and reduce the asset 
preservation backlog would require an additional $100 million per year.  In addition to the $31.1 
million E&G budget that has been established for this purpose, one-time funds dedicated to the 
Capital Plan, gifts, and the student facilities fee provide the sources for facility renovations and 
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renewals.  Ideally, additional recurring funds would be added to the $31.1 million budget that 
addresses these needs.  In order to reduce the amount of new recurring funds that need to be 
identified for 2016-17, thereby keeping tuition increases lower, an allocation will be made 
available from non-recurring funding sources.  

 
INNOVATION, OTHER PROGRAM COMMITMENTS, AND PRIOR YEAR BUDGET GAP 
 
 Funding in the amount of $8.0 million is included in the proposed 2016-17 budget for a 
number of innovation initiatives to advance the thematic priorities as outlined in the 2016-2020 
Strategic Plan, “Our Commitment to Impact” (http://strategicplan.psu.edu/). 
 
 An additional $2.0 million will be budgeted from the third year of a plan to further 
differentiate the tuition rates between normal and higher cost programs by modestly increasing 
the upper-division and graduate tuition rates of those programs to address instructional resource 
needs.   
 
 Also needed is $5.2 million to close the remaining budget gap from 2015-16 that resulted 
from holding base tuition for Pennsylvania resident undergraduates flat. 
 
 Another $5.4 million is related to budget changes within the Dickinson Schools of Law.  
 
 
BUDGET REDUCTIONS AND COST SAVINGS INITIATIVES 
 
 For 2016-17, the budget includes reductions in operating budgets made possible through cost 
savings initiatives totaling $19.8 million.  This amount is composed of operating savings from 
restructuring the post-retirement health care liability, a combination of capping and reducing the 
subsidy provided to the World Campus and University Outreach, increasing the tax that applies 
to the prior year’s revenue from Auxiliary Enterprises, and reductions from a review of central 
accounts to capture savings across multiple budgets that resulted from prior actions to reduce 
worker’s compensation, health care, and dependent grant-in-aid costs. 
 
 
LIBRARIES AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 As part of the strategy to drive down the total cost of a degree, 2016-17 will be the second 
year that the student Information Technology Fee will not be increased. When this fee was 
introduced more than two decades ago, the University needed a dedicated and immediate 
revenue stream to fund newly emerging technology.  Today, the infrastructure that is supported 

http://strategicplan.psu.edu/
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by the Information Technology Fee revenue is as integral to the operation of the university as 
any other cost that is supported with tuition.   Students have expressed a strong desire to include 
the fee as part of tuition so that all student fees are specifically under their control.  To that end, 
the university would like to eliminate the fee by combining it with tuition.  However, this 
combination, while not raising the cost of a degree at all, could appear as a large tuition increase 
to students, parents, and the public if they did not, at the same time, understand that the fee had 
been eliminated.   A public awareness effort will need to be launched so that, when this change 
occurs in the future, the impact will be as visible as possible. 
 
STUDENT ACTIVITIES 
 
 Additional revenue of $259,000 will result from varying increases in the Student Activities 
Fee as determined by the students themselves.  These funds will be used to support student 
activities and programs at the generating campuses.  The increase for 2016-17 brings the amount 
budgeted from the fee to $13.1 million.  Student Activities Fee charges by campus can be found 
on Schedule 3 in Tab E of this document. 
 
STUDENT FACILITIES 
 
 A total of $306,000 is included in the budget for the Student Facilities Fee, resulting from an 
increase of $2 per semester in the fee.  Funds from the fee will be used to support capital projects 
designated to enhance student activities, fitness, and recreation.  The increase for 2016-17 brings 
the amount budgeted from the fee to $16.6 million.  A summary of the Student Facilities Fee 
charges for each campus can be found on Schedule 4 in Tab E of this document. 
 
STUDENT AID 
 
 As the University implements tuition increases to provide necessary funds to meet strategic 
goals, it is imperative that the amount of student aid also be increased.  This will help the 
University to meet its continuing goal that any student from the Commonwealth will be able to 
attend Penn State through a combination of institutional, federal, state, and private philanthropic 
support. 
 
 An additional $2.0 million is included in the 2016-17 budget for student aid.  These funds 
will be used to leverage private donations for student support through the Trustee Matching 
Scholarship Program and to provide additional need-based aid. 
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TABLE 3 
EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL OPERATING BUDGET 

2016-17 EXPENSE CHANGES 
(dollars in thousands) 

 

Compensation (and Related Benefits Adjustments)   

1.  Inflationary (merit-based) and Contractual  $ 23,368  

2.  Faculty Promotions & Summer Session  1,640  

Sub-Total - Compensation (and Related Benefits Adj.)  25,008  

Benefits   

1.  Employee Health Insurances  6,469  

2.  Retirement  5,354  

Sub-Total - Benefits  11,823  

Property and Liability Insurances  750  

Facilities and Maintenance   

1.  Deferred Maintenance  0  

2.  Capital Improvement  5,000  

3.  Maintenance and Operation of New Facilities  3,957  

4.  Fuel and Utilities  5,018  

Sub-Total - Facilities and Maintenance  13,975  

Innovation, Program Commitments & Prior Year Budget Gap  20,642  

Libraries and Information Technology  0  

Budget Reductions and Expense Adjustments  (19,816) 

Student Activities   259  

Student Facilities  306  

Student Aid  2,000  

Grants-In-Aid  2,428  

TOTAL EXPENSE CHANGES $ 57,375 
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GRANTS-IN-AID RELATED TO TUITION RATE INCREASES 
 
 A total of $2.4 million is included in the 2016-17 budget for increased costs of grants-in-aid, 
which are related to the tuition rate increases, primarily for graduate assistants, fellowships, 
employees, and dependents. 
 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL INCOME CHANGES 

 Income changes of $57.4 million support the 2016-17 Educational and General (E&G) 
budget of $1.9 billion.  These changes are described below and summarized in Table 4. 
 
STATE APPROPRIATION 
 
 The proposed budget includes an increase of $5.6 million for the Educational and General 
portion of the budget, for state appropriation support of $230.4 million. 
 
TUITION 
 
 Tuition rate schedules for resident and non-resident students by student level and by campus 
are shown on Schedule 1 in Tab E of this document.  In aggregate across all campuses, base 
tuition increases of 1.76 percent for undergraduate Pennsylvania residents and 3.17 percent for 
undergraduate non-residents are proposed.  The proposed increases continue to widen the 
differential between University Park and the Commonwealth Campuses as well as the 
differentials among campuses to reflect demographic and programmatic differences. 
 
 The tuition rate changes would generate $39.7 million, including $6.1 million from the law 
school’s 4.0 percent tuition increase to $46,176.  An additional $9.0 million would be budgeted 
which includes $6.0 million from adding, to the recurring budget, tuition revenue from prior 
year’s enrollment growth and resident/non-resident mix change at University Park, which will 
require an ongoing higher level of enrollment to sustain the recurring revenue that has been 
incorporated into the expense base.  It also includes $2.0 million from increasing the upper-
division and graduate tuition differentials for higher cost programs and $1.0 million from tuition 
available from Summer Session. 
 
STUDENT ACTIVITIES FEE 
 
 An additional $259,000 will result from increases ranging from a $1 to $2 per semester in the 
Student Activities Fee (as determined by the student leadership groups). 
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STUDENT FACILITIES FEE 
 
 A total of $306,000 will be available as a result of an increase of $2 per semester in the 
Student Facilities Fee for most campuses. 
 
FACILITIES AND ADMINISTRATION COST RECOVERY 
 
 Over the past several years, the University has made a significant effort to better track and 
more fully account for costs in support of sponsored research activities.  As a result of this 
initiative and projected increases in research expenditures, additional income in the amount of 
$1.5 million will be available from increased facilities and administration cost recovery from 
grants and contracts in 2016-17. 
 
OTHER NON-TUITION INCOME 
 
 An additional $1.0 million will be budgeted as the University continues to implement a long-
term plan to gradually eliminate an historical transfer of the General Support appropriation to the 
College of Medicine.  In addition, The Dickinson Schools of Law anticipate a small increase in 
non-tuition revenue. 
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TABLE 4 
EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL OPERATING BUDGET 

2016-17 INCOME CHANGES 
(dollars in thousands) 

 
 
 

State Appropriation  $ 5,620 

Tuition  48,652 

Information Technology Fee  0 

Student Activities Fee  259 

Student Facilities Fee  306 

Facilities and Administration Cost Recovery  1,500 

Investment Income  0 

Other Income  1,038 

TOTAL INCOME CHANGES $ 57,375 
- - - 
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AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH 
AND 

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION 
 
 
 The traditional line items for Agricultural Research and Cooperative Extension were 
removed from Penn State’s direct appropriation bill in 2011-12.  Again in 2016-17 the funds will 
be made available to Penn State through the Agricultural College Land Scrip Fund.  A 2.5 
percent increase of $1.3 million is included in Pennsylvania’s 2016-17 budget for the Scrip Fund 
for a total of $51.8 million.  This welcome increase fully funds the inflationary costs for salaries 
and benefits and provides much needed funding for program needs.   
 
 Expense and income changes for the Agricultural Research and Cooperative Extension 
budgets are summarized in Table 5.  The budgets are funded primarily through state 
appropriations and support salaries, benefits, and operating costs for each program.   
 
 The College of Agricultural Sciences relies on the more than 150-year old land grant 
partnership of federal, state, and county governments as the foundation for agricultural research 
and statewide extension programs.  The state appropriation provides the required matching funds 
that allow Penn State to access Federal Agricultural Research appropriations and support from 
Pennsylvania’s counties for Cooperative Extension. 
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TABLE 5 
AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH AND COOPERATIVE EXTENSION 

2016-17 CHANGES 
(dollars in thousands) 

 
 
Column1 $ Amount    
Column1 $ Amount 

Income: - - 

Appropriation $ 1,264  

TOTAL INCOME CHANGES $ 1,264  

Expense: - - 
Compensation and Employee Benefits Costs* $ 1,034  

Program Changes $ 230  

TOTAL EXPENSE CHANGES $ 1,264  

*Includes benefits cost increases for salaries paid on Agricultural Federal Funds. - - 
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THE COLLEGE OF MEDICINE  
AND 

THE MILTON S. HERSHEY MEDICAL CENTER 
 
 
COLLEGE OF MEDICINE 
 
 General funds expense and income changes for the College of Medicine at the Milton S. 
Hershey Medical Center for 2016-17 are shown on Table 6. 
 
 Expenses will increase by a total of $13.9 million, including:  $12.3 million for instruction 
and program needs; $1.3 million for compensation; $550,000 for employee benefits; and, a 
decrease of $212,000 for facilities and physical plant costs. 
 
 Income changes include increases of $10.0 million in academic support from the Milton S. 
Hershey Medical Center, $1.9 million from tuition revenue, $2.7 million in earnings of 
departments, and an estimated $338,000 from indirect cost recovery.  A decrease of $1.0 million 
from the second year of a long-term plan to phase out the historical transfer of part of Penn 
State’s General Support appropriation will also be budgeted. 
 
 Effective Fall 2016, the College of Medicine will implement a single tuition rate for 
Pennsylvania resident and non-resident medical students of $49,800 per academic year. 
 
 The total 2016-17 operating budget for the College of Medicine is $239.4 million, as shown 
on Table 6A.  The budget includes $137.7 million for general funds, $98.0 million for restricted 
funds, and $3.7 million for auxiliary enterprises. 
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THE MILTON S. HERSHEY MEDICAL CENTER 
 
 The Milton S. Hershey Medical Center is a subsidiary corporation within Penn State that was 
formed to operate the clinical activities, both hospital and physician, that occur at the Hershey 
Medical Center. 
 
 Budgeted expenses and income of $1.8 billion for 2016-17, as shown on Table 6A, were 
approved by the Board of Directors of the Milton S. Hershey Medical Center. 
 
 Medical Assistance funds appropriated to the Milton S. Hershey Medical Center through the 
Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare are expected to total $13.4 million.  This estimated 
amount includes a $2.0 million increase to the $5.3 million that Penn State Hershey first secured 
from the Commonwealth in 2014-15, bringing the amount to $7.3 million that will be available 
in the 2016-17 budget to support the continuing development of the Regional Medical Campus at 
University Park.  With a focus on the preparation of medical students for careers in primary care 
and rural medicine, this program is helping to address the healthcare needs of both the Centre 
County region and the entire northern tier of Pennsylvania.  This funding is used to facilitate 
contributions by, and collaborations with, the Department of Public Health Sciences which is 
utilized to support the analysis of the health care needs of the Commonwealth and the 
development of clinically-integrated networks to meet those needs.   
 
 When combined with the College of Medicine, the budget for the entire medical center 
operation for 2016-17 is $2.0 billion. 
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TABLE 6 
THE COLLEGE OF MEDICINE 

2016-17 GENERAL FUNDS BUDGET CHANGES 
(dollars in thousands) 

 
 
 

Expense: - - 

Instruction $ (396) 

Programs Needs - 12,668  

Compensation Adjustments - 1,279  

Employee Benefits - 550  

Facilities and Physical Plant - (212) 

TOTAL - EXPENSE CHANGES $ 13,889  

Income: - - 

Tuition and Fees $ 1,916  

Facilities & Administration and Investment  Income - 338  

Earnings of Departments - 2,659  

Academic Support from The M.S. Hershey Medical Center  9,976  
            Other Transfers - (1,000) 

TOTAL - INCOME CHANGES $ 13,889  
- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 
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TABLE 6A 
THE COLLEGE OF MEDICINE AND 

THE MILTON S. HERSHEY MEDICAL CENTER 
2016-17 TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET 

(dollars in thousands) 
 
 

Column1 1$ Adjusted Budget 2$ Changes 3$ Budget 

- - - - - - - 

 

- - 

2015-16 
Adjusted 
Budget - Changes - 

2016-17 
Budget 

College of Medicine (COM): - - - - - - 

General Funds $ 123,805 $ 13,889 $ 137,694 

Restricted Funds $ 106,600 $ (8,600) 
$ 

98,000 

Auxiliary Enterprises $ 3,581 $ 119  
$ 

3,700 

Sub-Total - COM $ 233,986 $ 5,408 

$ 

239,394 

Milton S. Hershey Medical Center $ 1,649,693 $ 154,738 $ 1,804,431 

TOTAL $ 1,883,679 $ 160,146 $ 2,043,825 
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 THE PENNSYLVANIA COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY 
 
 
EXPENSE AND INCOME CHANGES 
 
 Expense and income changes included in the 2016-17 budget for the Pennsylvania College of 
Technology (Penn College) are described below and shown in Tables 7 and 7A. 
 
 The Board of Directors approved a 2016-17 budget plan on June 23, 2016 that did not 
include an increase in the state appropriation.  The approved 2016-17 general funds budget for 
Penn College includes income increases of $261,000 not including the $490,000 appropriation 
increase included in Act 17A of 2016 that was signed by Governor Wolf on July 13, 2016, which 
will bring the state budget line item to $20.1 million.   
 
 Tuition and fees will increase by $135 per semester to $8,040 for Pennsylvania resident 
students and $210 per semester to $11,445 for non-residents (based on a 15-credit hour course 
schedule).  Additional tuition revenue of $387,000 will be budgeted from a combination of 
estimated enrollment changes and tuition rate increases.  Other income will decrease by 
$126,000. 
 
  The total 2016-17 operating budget for Penn College is $150.4 million, as shown on 
Table 7A.  This includes the general funds budget of $109.4 million, restricted funds of $13.0 
million and $28.0 million for auxiliary enterprises. 
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TABLE 7  
THE PENNSYLVANIA COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY 

2016-17 GENERAL FUNDS BUDGET CHANGES 
(dollars in thousands) 

- 

 
 
 
 
Income: - - - 

- State Appropriation* $ 0  - 

- Tuition and Fees $ 387  - 

- Other $ (126) - 

- TOTAL - INCOME CHANGES $ 261  - 

- Expense: - - - 

- Compensation Adjustments $ (185) - 

- Employee Benefits $ 329  - 

- Other Expense $ 117  - 

- TOTAL - EXPENSE CHANGES $ 261  - 

- - - 

 

*Penn College Board of Directors approved a budget plan on June 23, 2016 that 
did not include an appropriation increase.  A 2.5% appropriation increase, 
approved by the Commonwealth, will provide an increase of $490,000. 
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TABLE 7A 
THE PENNSYLVANIA COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY 

2016-17 TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET 
(dollars in thousands) 

 
 
 

Column1 
$
1  

Adjusted 
Budget 

$
2  Changes $3  Budget 

- - - - - - - 

- - 

2015-16 
Adjusted 
Budget - Changes - 

2016-17 
Budget 

General Funds $ 109,142  $ 261  $ 109,403  

Restricted Funds $ 16,060  $ (3,035) $ 13,025  

Auxiliary Enterprises $ 28,985  $ (998) $ 27,987  

TOTAL  $ 154,187  $ (3,772) $ 150,415  
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SCHEDULES INCLUDED IN THE 
RESOLUTIONS FOR APPROVAL OF THE 
2016-17 OPERATING BUDGET, TAB D 

 
 
 Schedule I provides a summary of the proposed total University budget for 2016-17.  
Amounts shown for restricted funds are estimates, which are included to provide a complete 
picture of the total University budget.  Actual restricted funds amounts will depend on 
continuing receipt of grants and contracts, and may be either higher or lower than estimated. 
 
 Total University general funds expenditures, including the College of Medicine and the 
Pennsylvania College of Technology are shown on Schedule II, and Schedule III shows 
corresponding estimated general funds income. 
 
 Schedule IV shows the total proposed expenditures for the College of Medicine, and 
Schedule V presents estimated College of Medicine income. 
 
 Footnotes to Schedules I through V in Tab D provide additional explanation of the proposed 
expense and income changes. 
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